
Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority 
Advisory Committee Meeting 

Agenda Items for 5/31/23 Meeting 
Revised 5/30/23 

                                                                                               
 
The Land Authority Advisory Committee Meeting is scheduled to meet on Wednesday, May 31, 
2023 at the Marathon Government Center, located 2798 Overseas Highway, Media Room – 1st 
Floor, Marathon, Florida, beginning at 9:30 AM. 
 
1. Call to order. 
2. Roll call. 
3. Additions and deletions to the agenda. 
4. Approval of the minutes for the April 26, 2023 meeting. 
5. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 3 property for conservation – Block 14, Lot 12, 

Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition on Cudjoe Key near mile marker 23 from David R. 
Blackburn for the price of $50,000. 

6. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 3 property for conservation – Block 14, Lot 13, 
Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition on Cudjoe Key near mile marker 23 from Thomas J. 
Cumings for the price of $50,000. 

7. Approval to add Block 28, Lot 15, Sands on Big Pine Key near mile marker 31 to the 
Acquisition List as conservation land and approval to add Block 28, Lot 16, Sands on Big 
Pine Key near mile marker 31 to the Acquisition List as an affordable housing site. 

8. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – Block 28, Lot 15, 
Sands and for affordable housing – Block 28, Lot 16, Sands with an existing Rate of Growth 
Ordinance (ROGO) exemption, on Big Pine Key near mile marker 31 from Manuel M. 
Perez for the price of $215,000. 

9. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – Block E, Lots 1, 2, and 
3, Piney Point on Big Pine Key near mile marker 29 from Carroll McSwain and Donni K. 
McSwain for the price of $119,000. 

10. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – Parcel ID# 00112330-
000000, 00112340-000000, 00317230-000000, and 00317090-000000 through 00317220-
000000 on Big Pine Key near mile marker 33 from Tropical Isles, Inc., also known as 
Tropical Isle, Inc. for the price of $440,000. 

11. Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – Block 5, Lot 33, Bay 
Haven Section 1 on Key Largo near mile marker 95 from Scott G. Weiss for the price of 
$25,000. 

12. Recommend approval of resolutions of the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land 
Authority approving Option Agreements to sell pre-acquired Florida Forever land as follows: 
a) Lot 1, Block 21, Port Pine Heights Second Addition on Big Pine Key to the Board of 

Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 
price of $50,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the 
Chairman to execute the deed and associated closing documents. [Murphy] 

b) Lots 29 and 30, Block 6, Bay Haven Section Two on Key Largo to the Board of 
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 
price of $50,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the 
Chairman to execute the deed and associated closing documents. [Nall] 

c) Lot 29, Block 13, North Sugarloaf Acres Section Two on Sugarloaf Key to the Board of 
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 



price of $152,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the 
Chairman to execute the deed and associated closing documents. [HFH-Mad Bob Road] 

d) Lot 46, Sugarloaf Townsite on Sugarloaf Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $25,000; authorizing 
the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents. [HFH-Kings Row] 

e) Parcel BB, Cudjoe Acres on Cudjoe Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $67,200; authorizing 
the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents. [HFH-Cudjoe Acres] 

f) Parcel 38, Hilda Subdivision on Sugarloaf Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $15,000; authorizing 
the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents. [HFH-Acosta Trail] 

g) Lot 14 in Government Lot 3, Plat of Survey on Sugarloaf Key to the Board of Trustees 
of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of 
$84,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to 
execute the deed and associated closing documents. [Gil] 

13. Executive Director's report.  
14. Adjournment. 
 
ADA ASSISTANCE  If you are a person with a disability who needs special accommodations in order to participate in these 
proceedings, please contact the County Administrator's Office, by phoning (305) 292-4441, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. - 5:00 
p.m., no later than five (5) calendar days prior to the scheduled meeting; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call "711". 
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MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
April 26, 2023 

 
 
The Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (MCLA) Advisory Committee held a 
meeting on Wednesday April 26, 2023, in the first floor Media Room of the Marathon Government 
Center located at 2798 Overseas Highway, Marathon, Florida.  The meeting was called to order 
by Chairman Leslie Valant at 9:30 AM.  Present and answering roll call in addition to Chairman 
Valant were Linda Cunningham, Erin Muir, Barbara Neal, and Sandi Williams.  Also present were 
Senior Property Acquisition Specialist Mark Rosch and Office Manager John Beyers.  Executive 
Director Christine Hurley, Property Specialist Dina Gambuzza, and Counsel Greg Oropeza 
participated via Zoom.    
 
Following the call to order and roll call, the next item (Item 3) was additions and deletions to the 
agenda.    Mr. Rosch advised the Committee that the meeting agenda has a revision date of April 
25, 2023 and reflects the addition of Item 9.  Ms. Cunningham made a motion to approve the 
agenda and Ms. Williams seconded the motion.  There being no objections, the motion carried 5/0. 
 
The next item (Item 4) was approval of the minutes for the March 29, 2023 meeting.  Ms. 
Cunningham made a motion to approve the minutes as presented and Ms. Muir seconded the 
motion.  There being no objections, the motion carried 5/0. 
 
The next item (Item 5) was approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – 
Parcel GGG, Cudjoe Acres on Cudjoe Key near mile marker 21 from Rene Alberto Gil, now 
known as Rene Alberto Besson and Janet Gil, also known as Janet Valdivia for the price of 
$67,200.  Mr. Rosch addressed the Committee.  The subject property consists of a 1.01-acre lot 
located on Valencia Road on the bay side of Cudjoe Key.  The property has a tier designation of 
Tier 1 – Natural Area, a zoning designation of Suburban Residential (SR) and vegetation consisting 
of pineland that has transitioned to tropical hardwood hammock.  Following discussion, Ms. 
Cunningham made a motion to approve the item at the purchase price of $67,200 and Ms. Muir 
seconded the motion.  There being no objections, the motion carried 5/0. 
 
The next item (Item 6) was approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – 
Lot 32 in Government Lot 5, Plat of Survey (OR 407-695) on Sugarloaf Key near mile marker 19 
from Lisa Marie Gonzalez, Charles Manuel Gonzalez, and Albert Gonzalez for the price of 
$67,200.  Mr. Rosch and Ms. Hurley addressed the Committee.  The subject property consists of 
a 1.01 acre lot located on Acosta Trail on the bay side of Sugarloaf Key.  The property has a tier 
designation of Tier 1 – Natural Area, a zoning designation of Native Area (NA) and vegetation 
consisting of buttonwood, tropical hardwood hammock, exotics, and mangroves.  Following 
discussion, Ms. Muir made a motion to approve the item at the purchase price of $67,200 and Ms. 
Williams seconded the motion.  There being no objections the motion carried 5/0.   
 
The next item (Item 7) was approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – 
Block 8, Lot 16, Thompsons on Key Largo near mile marker 99 from Raymond Patrick Lopez for 



Page 2 of 3 
MCLA Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes 

April 26, 2023 

the price of $19,000. Mr. Rosch addressed the Committee.  The subject property consists of a 5,000 
square foot lot located on a platted but undeveloped road on the ocean side of Key Largo.  The 
property has a tier designation of Tier 1 – Natural Area, a zoning designation of Suburban 
Residential (SR), and vegetation consisting of tropical hardwood hammock.  Following discussion, 
Ms. Williams made a motion to approve the item at the purchase price of $19,000 and Ms. Neal 
seconded the motion.  There being no objections the motion carried 5/0.   
 
The next item (Item 8) was approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation – 
Block 16, Lot 12, Eden Pines Colony on Big Pine Key near mile marker 30 from Jennell R. Little 
for the price of $50,000.  The subject property consists of a 5,000 square feet lot located on the 
corner of Hibiscus Lane and Bittersweet Avenue on the bay side of Big Pine Key.  The property 
has a tier designation of Tier 1 – Natural Area, a zoning designation of Improved Subdivision (IS), 
and vegetation consisting of tropical hardwood hammock and exotics.  Following discussion, Ms. 
Williams made a motion to approve the item at the purchase price of $50,000 and Ms. Cunningham 
seconded the motion.  There being no objections the motion carried 5/0. 
 
The next item (Item 9) was approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for conservation - 
Block 4, Lots 1 and 46, Harris Ocean Park Estates on Key Largo near mile marker 92 from Miriam 
Judith Schroeder formerly known as Miriam Judy Sparkman for the price of $100,000. Mr. Rosch 
and Ms. Hurley addressed the Committee.  The subject property consists of two contiguous lots 
that total 12,600 square feet. The lots are located on Dove Creek Drive on the ocean side of Key 
Largo.  The property has a tier designation of Tier 1 – Natural Area, a zoning designation of 
Improved Subdivision (IS), and vegetation consisting of tropical hardwood hammock.  Following 
discussion, Ms. Muir made a motion to approve the item at the purchase price of $100,000 and 
Ms. Williams seconded the motion.  There being no objections the motion carried 5/0. 
 
The next item (Item 10) was to recommend approval of resolutions of the Monroe County 
Comprehensive Plan Land Authority approving Option Agreements to sell pre-acquired Florida 
Forever land as follows: 
a)  Lots 15 and 16, Block 3, Big Pine Key, Inc. on Big Pine Key to the Board of Trustees of the 

Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $100,000; authorizing 
the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents. [Suarez] 

b)  Lots 14 and 15, Block 25, Amended Plat of Key Largo Park on Key Largo to the Board of 
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of 
$90,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute 
the deed and associated closing documents. [Quincoses] 

c)  Lots 5 and 14, Block 6, Harbor Shores on Key Largo to the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $50,000; authorizing the 
Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and associated 
closing documents. [Gerson] 

d)  Lots 27 and 28, Block 6, Bay Haven Section 2 on Key Largo to the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $50,000; authorizing 
the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents. [Barnes] 
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Mr. Rosch addressed the Committee.  Following discussion, Ms. Cunningham made a motion to 
recommend approval of Items 10a, 10b, 10c, and 10d at the prices as listed in the agenda.  Ms. 
Neal seconded the motion.  There being no objections the motion carried 5/0.   
 
The next item (Item 11) was the Executive Director’s report.  Ms. Hurley reported on the budget 
outlook and recent events including the following: 
a) An update on the discussion regarding purchasing submerged lots.  The State of Florida is 

currently not interested in purchasing submerged lots and does not support MCLA pre-
acquiring submerged lots for resale to the State unless the acquisition also includes upland 
property.  Currently the County’s Comprehensive Plan requires use of 2009 GIS habitat data, 
subject to field verification to determine whether a parcel is submerged.  The County is in the 
process of updating the GIS habitat data and will likely update the Comprehensive Plan with 
the new data set upon completion.   

b) Ms. Hurley presented the budget outlook for FY 2023 year to date and made note of the 
significant increase over FY 2022.  MCLA is partnering with the State of Florida and striving 
to reach a goal of the State acquiring $5 million worth of property per year. 

c) Ms. Hurley discussed the possibility of hiring a new consultant to help with the purchasing and 
closing processes during Mr. Rosch’s anticipated six-month separation currently required by 
the FRS DROP program.  The Legislature is considering extending the maximum DROP 
period from 5 to 8 years.  If the extension is approved, Mr. Rosch can continue working and 
not be mandated to stop working for a six-month period.  Regardless of what happens in the 
Legislature, adding a consultant to assist in purchasing land will help achieve the goal of 
leveraging as much State funding as possible.  

d) Ms. Hurley discussed the Monroe County Housing Authority’s upcoming groundbreaking 
ceremony for the Lower Keys Scattered Sites affordable housing project on Big Pine Key and 
Little Toch Key.  After Hurricane Irma, MCLA purchased the land for this project consisting 
of 12 ROGO-exempt subdivision lots.  The Monroe County Housing Authority and Monroe 
County obtained grant funds from the State of Florida to fund the acquisition cost as well as 
the development necessary to build these rental units. MCLA subsequently agreed to apply the 
acquisition grant funds to the development of the project and therefore will not be reimbursed 
for the acquisition cost of these sites.  The project’s rental income will be used to fund the 
development of future low-cost rental housing.  The Lower Keys Scattered Sites project has 
an estimated six-month completion timeframe.  There is the possibility of a move-in date by 
the end of 2023. 

e) The next MCLA Advisory Committee meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 31, 2023 at 
9:30 AM.  Chairman Valant, Ms. Cunningham, Ms. Muir, Ms. Neal, and Ms. Williams said 
they would be able to attend. 

  
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:25 AM. 
 
Prepared by:  ___________________________ 
  John Beyers 
  Office Manager 
 
Approved by the Advisory Committee on _________________. 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 3 property for 
conservation – Block 14, Lot 12, Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition on Cudjoe Key near mile 
marker 23 from David R. Blackburn for the price of $50,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: This acquisition is proposed to protect property rights and the natural 
environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings suits. 

The subject property is a canal lot located on a platted but undeveloped road south of Puerto Bello 
Drive on the ocean side of Cudjoe Key. 

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $50,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $0.00 
 Cost of Survey: $0.00 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $762.50 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $51,273.00 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00185970-000000 
 Size: 7,190 square feet 
 Tier Designation: Tier 3 - Infill Area 
 Zoning Designation: Improved Subdivision (IS) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Medium (RM) 
 Vegetation: Buttonwood and mangrove. 
 Acquisition List Qualification: This property qualifies because it is Tier 3. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is outside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 1 TDR 
 Cost per TDR: $50,000 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 5 points 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $10,000 
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 David R. Blackburn 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $50,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 Block 14, Lot 12, Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition (PB 5-60) 
 Parcel ID# 00185970-000000 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 



 2

AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $50,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND 
AUTHORITY as of the date payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations 
stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 65 Shore Road  with a copy to: Paul Rogers 
 Brunswick, ME  04011    Coldwell Banker Schmitt Real Estate 
        paulrogers@cbschmitt.com 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 5, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  David R. Blackburn 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 3 property for 
conservation – Block 14, Lot 13, Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition on Cudjoe Key near mile 
marker 23 from Thomas J. Cumings for the price of $50,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: This acquisition is proposed to protect property rights and the natural 
environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings suits. 

The subject property is a canal lot located on a platted but undeveloped road south of Puerto Bello 
Drive on the ocean side of Cudjoe Key. 

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $50,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $0.00 
 Cost of Survey: $0.00 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $762.50 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $51,273.00 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00185980-000000 
 Size: 6,995 square feet 
 Tier Designation: Tier 3 - Infill Area 
 Zoning Designation: Improved Subdivision (IS) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Medium (RM) 
 Vegetation: Buttonwood and mangroves. 
 Acquisition List Qualification: This property qualifies because it is Tier 3. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is outside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 1 TDR 
 Cost per TDR: $50,000 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 5 points 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $10,000 
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 Thomas J. Cumings 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $50,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 Block 14, Lot 13, Cutthroat Harbor Estates First Addition (PB 5-60) 
 Parcel ID# 00185980-000000 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 
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AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $50,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND 
AUTHORITY as of the date payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations 
stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 22 Coffeetown Road  with a copy to: Paul Rogers 
 Deerfield, NH  03037     Coldwell Banker Schmitt Real Estate 
        paulrogers@cbschmitt.com 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 5, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  Thomas J. Cumings 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval to add Block 28, Lot 15, Sands on Big Pine Key near mile 
marker 31 to the Acquisition List as conservation land and approval to add Block 28, Lot 16, Sands 
on Big Pine Key near mile marker 31 to the Acquisition List as an affordable housing site.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: The Land Authority has a contract to purchase the two lots, plus a Rate of 
Growth Ordinance (ROGO) Exemption. One of the lots, Block 28, Lot 15, Sands on Big Pine Key near 
mile marker 31 is adjacent to existing conservation land. The second lot, Block 28, Lot 16, Sands on Big 
Pine Key near mile marker 31 is an appropriate location for affordable housing. 
 
In order to purchase the property, the lot appropriate for affordable housing must first be added to the 
Acquisition list. 
 
After purchase, the affordable housing lot could potentially be developed by the County for employee 
housing, by the Housing Authority as affordable rental housing, or by another non-profit entity for 
affordable housing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 1 of 2  

MONROE COUNTY LAND 
AUTHORITY (MCLA)  2023 

ACQUISITION LIST 
Approved by MCLA Advisory 

Committee 5/31/23 and Adopted 
by MCLA Governing Board 

6/21/23 
 
 
This Acquisition List has been developed to guide purchases using MCLA funding. 
 
 
Florida Statutes 380.0667. Advisory committee: acquisitions, Section (3) indicates: The land authority shall approve 
the list of acquisitions, in whole or in part, in the order of priority recommended by the advisory committee. 
 
 
Ordinance 031-1986, Section 8, further indicates: The Advisory Committee shall establish, on or before January 15 of each 
year, an identification and prioritization of land acquisition for the Land Authority. 
 
 
The list also incorporates by reference the Florida Keys Stewardship Act that took effect on July 1, 2016, as amended, 
the land acquisition priorities in Policy 102.4.2 of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan, the Memorandum of Understanding 
between DEP and Monroe County revised on October 20, 2021 and House Bill 1173 that took effect on April 6, 2018. 
 
 
PROPERTY IN FLORIDA KEYS AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN (OUTSIDE OF KEY WEST) 
 
The MCLA Advisory Committee will promote acquisition of conservation land as follows: 
 

Property Type Acquisition Objectives  Intended 
Development 

Proposed 
Owner/Manager 

Property Designated Tier 
1, Tier 2, or Tier 3A with 
priority being properties 
located within the Big Pine 
Habitat Conservation Plan 

Property Rights Protection 
Environmental Protection 

None MCLA, Local, State, 
or Federal 
Government 

Property Designated Tier 3 
with significant habitat or 
connectivity 

Property Rights 
Protection Retire 
Development Rights 
Environmental 

None MCLA, Local, State, 
or Federal 
Government 

Property Designated Tier 3 
without significant habitat or 
connectivity 

Either affordable housing 
or Density Reduction 

 

To be 
determined 

BOCC Preferred, MCLA 

Property Eligible for ROGO 
Administrative Relief 

Property Rights Protection 
Environmental Protection 

None MCLA, Local, State, 
or Federal 
Government 

Property 
Impacted by 
Local 
Government 

Property Rights Protection 
Environmental Protection 

None MCLA, Local, State, 
or Federal 
Government 

Property Within Florida 
Forever Projects (with 
priority for those with 
potential for resale to  the 
State of Florida DEP). 

Environmental 
Protection 
Property Rights 
Protection 

None MCLA, Local, State, 
or Federal 
Government 
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The MCLA Advisory Committee will promote acquisition, by fee simple purchases or other means provided in HB 1173, to 
address affordable workforce housing damaged or destroyed by Hurricane Irma by adding to the Acquisition List, on a 
case-by-case basis, affordable housing sites that are preferably ROGO-exempt to be acquired by government partners 
provided the sites are not located in a V flood zone and do not include environmentally sensitive habitat or possible 
wetlands, and are not  located in areas prohibited for development by Comprehensive Plan Policy 601.1.11. The Monroe 
County Code defines environmentally sensitive lands as “areas of native habitat requiring special management attention 
to protect important fish and wildlife resources and other natural systems or processes. Environmentally sensitive lands 
typically include wetlands and other surface waters, tropical hardwood hammocks and pinelands.” Native habitat includes 
Species Focus Areas identified by the US Fish and Wildlife Service but does not include Species Focus Area Buffers. 
Therefore, MCLA shall not purchase or fund affordable housing that impacts any habitat defined as environmentally 
sensitive or is located in any of the following areas: Species Focus Areas; areas designated Tier 1, 2, or 3A; V flood 
zones; offshore islands; or areas within a Coastal Barriers Resource System unit. Evidence of environmental sensitivity 
includes, but is not limited to, a determination to be made by the County Environmental Resources Office of whether 
the construction of affordable housing requires habitat to be removed and mitigated. 

Favorable factors in the analysis and consideration of affordable housing sites will include the record of the partner in the 
project; quality of the project; ability of the project to serve individuals, couples and families; leverage from additional 
non-MCLA funds brought to the project; and the MCLA funds price per unit. 

 

Property Type Acquisition Objectives Intended Development Proposed Owner/Manager 

Block 28, Lots 15 and 16, 
Sands Subdivision 

Lot 15 - Conservation 

Lot 16 - Affordable Housing 

None 

Affordable Housing 

Lot 15 – MCLA Owner 

Lot 16 - BOCC/Developer TBD 

 

PROPERTY IN KEY WEST AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN 

In Key West, the MCLA Advisory Committee will consider adding to the Acquisition List, on a case-by-case basis, 
affordable housing sites to be acquired by government partners provided the sites do not include environmentally 
sensitive habitat or possible wetlands. Favorable factors in the analysis and consideration of affordable housing sites 
will include the record of the partner in the project; quality of the project; ability of the project to serve individuals, 
couples, and families; leverage from additional non-MCLA funds brought to the project; and the MCLA funds price per 
unit.

Property Type Acquisition Objectives Intended Development Proposed Owner/Manager 

Garden View Apartments Affordable Housing Affordable Housing City of Key West/Key West 
Housing Authority 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for 
conservation – Block 28, Lot 15, Sands and for affordable housing – Block 28, Lot 16, Sands with 
an existing Rate of Growth Ordinance (ROGO) exemption, on Big Pine Key near mile marker 31 
from Manuel M. Perez for the price of $215,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: Lot 15 is proposed as a conservation acquisition to protect property 
rights and the natural environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings 
suits.  Lot 16 is a previously-developed, ROGO-exempt lot proposed as an affordable housing site. 

The subject property consists of two adjoining lots located at 31030 Avenue E on the bay side of 
Big Pine Key. 

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $215,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $750.00 
 Cost of Survey: $0.00 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $1,625.00 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $217,885.50 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00303660-000000 
 Size: 10,000 square feet 
 Tier Designation: Tier 1 - Natural Area 
 Zoning Designation: Improved Subdivision (IS) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Medium (RM) 
 Vegetation: Developed land. 
 Acquisition List Qualification: Lot 15 qualifies because it is Tier 1.  Lot 16 is being added 

to the Acquisition List as an affordable housing site. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is outside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 2 TDRs 
 Cost per TDR: $107,500 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 4 points 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $53,750 

 



Block 28, Lots 15 and 16, Sands 

Big Pine Key
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·�î\Cz�z̧�5E{|z@�5l�l�@6MF�@7YGQ�CG79��9=�?@�ccb�c�[_h[jrgi
�rxjg\r][_�fxx̂xx«̂ ijx
v[iw�[_̂x



������������	�
� �

��������������������
���������������������������������

 ���!�����
�����!� ���"���������#�$�����%�����%!�&'$��()*��+,�%���()*		-�,
%.�/���()*-,
%.�()*0��+,1*���0�+��0-,2��3%�
�*�������4 ���

56789: ;<=9�>??69@ ;<=9�AB7CD9=9@ E7B6F= G9:7H=�IJC9 5B=9?KLKMMNOM PQKRQPMKL OQOQPMKL SPTUMM VWXYZW[\Y]̂ _̀ ab�abcdè�fba �̀g�dhiej_̀ k�̀èil�m�nejacdho�pfjVVl�dVaqrsYWt�u]vWX�wxy�\zYX�n]y{Ŵ
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 Manuel M. Perez 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $215,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 Block 28, Lots 15 and 16, Sands (PB 1-65) 
 Parcel ID# 00303660-000000 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 
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AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $215,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND 
AUTHORITY as of the date payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations 
stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 181 Loma Lane with a copy to: Taron Wirth 
 Big Pine Key, FL  33043   Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices Keys RE 
       taron@keysrealestate.com 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 6, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  Manuel M. Perez 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for 
conservation – Block E, Lots 1, 2, and 3, Piney Point on Big Pine Key near mile marker 29 from 
Carroll McSwain and Donni K. McSwain for the price of $119,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: This acquisition is proposed to protect property rights and the natural 
environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings suits. 

The subject property consists of three adjoining lots located on Big Pine Avenue on the ocean side 
of Big Pine Key.  

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $119,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $750.00 (paid by the BOCC and eligible for reimbursement by DEP) 
 Cost of Survey: $0 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $1,145.00 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $121,405.50 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00246800-000000, 00246810-000000, and 00246820-000000 
 Size: 1.24 acres 
 Tier Designation: Tier 1 – Natural Area 
 Zoning Designation: Improved Subdivision-Masonry (IS-M) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Medium (RM) 
 Vegetation: Buttonwood, mangrove, scrub mangrove, and salt marsh 
 Acquisition List Qualification: This property qualifies because it is Tier 1. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is inside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 2 TDRs 
 Cost per TDR: $59,500 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 6 points 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $19,833 

The subject property could potentially be sold to the State of Florida, which would result in some 
or all of the acquisition costs being reimbursed. 

 



���������	�
�����
�������������������
�������������



��������������	
 �	�
����������
������������������������������� !���������

"���#������
����#�"���$���������%�&�����'�����'#�()&��*+, ��-�'���*+,..� -	'/�0���*+,�-	'/�*+,1 ��-2,���������!-3��4'���,���� !�5 ���

67897:�;7<8=>?�@ABC:�67897:�;7<8=>�D97E:9=>�FEE9GHI:9JI�7KLM:�NGH8=GH8I�OG=G�78�E97E:9=>�PH=CH8�=C:�;7<8=>�I7Q:Q>�K79�=C:�E<9E7I:�7KK<QLQQH8R�H=I�9:IE78IHSHQH=>�=7�I:M<9:�G�T<I=�UGQ<G=H78�K79�GO�UGQ79:N�=GV�E<9E7I:I�7K�GQQ�E97E:9=>�PH=CH8�=C:�;7<8=>W�BC:67897:�;7<8=>�D97E:9=>�FEE9GHI:9JI�7KLM:�MG887=�R<G9G8=::�H=I�GMM<9GM>�K79�G8>�7=C:9�E<9E7I:W�AHX:PHI:?�OG=GE97UHO:O�9:RG9OH8R�78:�=GV�>:G9�NG>�87=�S:�GEEQHMGSQ:�H8�E9H79�79�I<SI:Y<:8=�>:G9IW�Z>�9:Y<:I=H8R�I<MC�OG=G?�>7<C:9:S>�<8O:9I=G8O�G8O�GR9::�=CG=�=C:�OG=G�HI�H8=:8O:O�K79�GO�UGQ79:N�=GV�E<9E7I:I�78Q>�G8O�IC7<QO�87=�S:�9:QH:O�78�K79G8>�7=C:9�E<9E7I:WZ>�M78=H8<H8R�H8=7�=CHI�IH=:�>7<�GII:9=�=CG=�>7<�CGU:�9:GO�G8O�GR9::�=7�=C:�GS7U:�I=G=:N:8=W[\]̂_̀�ab ccdefgcchccccccî ĵklmn opofeff[]jq_]mr�ab opofeffst̀̀\u_�v]jkq occwxĵ\mtjl�iyy]_zz {F;F|B�AF|}?�Z~��D~|�����x_u\̀�b_ẑ]tqmtjl Z����AB�o�D~|���D�~|B���Z�DZphgg�Z~��D~|���������ohdcf���dffh�f���f�eh�d���f�ghg�p�|7=:��|7=�=7�S:�<I:O�78�Q:RGQ�O7M<N:8=IW��_tu��j]�jjy �e�[]jq_]mr��̀\zz |�|�F��~;�AB�������cc��k�yt�tztjl D~|���D�~|B���Z}�_̂���q��lu pe�ff�d�i��j]y\�̀_��jkztlu |7
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�Ẑ]x�r]���Z̄�_j�h



������������	�
� �

��������������������
��������������������� 	!���������

"���#�����
�����#�"���$���������%�&�����'�����'#�()&��*+,	��-�'���*+,.. 	-
'/�0���*+, -
'/�*+,1	��-2��3'�
�,��� 	!��������� ���

4544�6789�:;<=>?�@ABCDEFEE�GHIJKLM�NOPQGH�RSIS�STSJPSUPL�VHW�IXL�VHPPHYJOZ�[HR\PLM]�̂_=̀a=bcde�fgha�8<?ide�A?hi=<de�jk?<>l?d�@>̀=>k�<;�?b̀ghc?De�Al;<;dm

nSo
pqrn�GHIJKL

s?hd=;b�tmumv6l?�9;bh;?�w;_b<x�Ah;y?h<x�zyyhg=d?h{d�;|}>?�ig=b<g=bd�ag<g�;b�yh;y?h<x�~=<l=b�<l?�w;_b<x�d;̀?̀x�|;h�<l?�y_hy;d?�;|�|_̀}̀̀=bc�=<dh?dy;bd=�=̀=<x�<;�d?>_h?�g��_d<��g̀_g<=;b�|;h�ga��g̀;h?i�<g��y_hy;d?d�;|�g̀̀�yh;y?h<x�~=<l=b�<l?�w;_b<xm�6l?�9;bh;?�w;_b<x�Ah;y?h<xzyyhg=d?h{d�;|}>?�>gbb;<�c_ghgb<??�=<d�g>>_hg>x�|;h�gbx�;<l?h�y_hy;d?m��=k?~=d?e�ag<g�yh;�=a?a�h?cgha=bc�;b?�<g��x?gh�igx�b;<��?�gyỳ=>g�̀?=b�yh=;h�;h�d_�d?�_?b<�x?ghdm�̂x�h?�_?d<=bc�d_>l�ag<ge�x;_�l?h?�x�_ba?hd<gba�gba�gch??�<lg<�<l?�d?h�Ah=�g>x�A;̀=>x�BA7�Ah=�g>x�:;<=>?�gd<�Bg<g��ỳ;ga����t�454te�4��4����z9 B?�?̀;y?a��x
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 Carroll McSwain and Donni K. McSwain 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $119,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 Block E, Lots 1, 2, and 3, Piney Point (PB 3-88) 
 Parcel ID# 00246800-000000, 00246810-000000, and 00246820-000000 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 
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AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $119,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND 
AUTHORITY as of the date payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations 
stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 809 SW 22nd Avenue with a copy to: Amy Prumo 
 Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33312    Coldwell Banker Schmitt Real Estate 
        amyprumo@cbschmitt.com 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 5, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  Carroll McSwain 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
Seller/  Donni K. McSwain 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for 
conservation – Parcel ID# 00112330-000000, 00112340-000000, 00317230-000000, and 
00317090-000000 through 00317220-000000 on Big Pine Key near mile marker 33 from Tropical 
Isles, Inc., also known as Tropical Isle, Inc. for the price of $440,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: This acquisition is proposed to protect property rights and the natural 
environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings suits. 

The subject property consists of land and submerged land on both the ocean side and Coupon Bight 
side of Long Beach Drive on Big Pine Key.  

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $440,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $4,500.00 (paid by the BOCC and eligible for reimbursement by DEP) 
 Cost of Survey: $800.00 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $2,750.00 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $448,560.50 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00112330-000000, 00112340-000000, 00317230-000000, and 00317090-
000000 through 00317220-000000 

 Size: 53.68 acres 
 Tier Designation: Tier 1 – Natural Area 
 Zoning Designation: Native Area (NA) and Improved Subdivision (IS) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Conservation (RC) and Residential 

Medium (RM) 
 Vegetation: Developed and undeveloped land, beach berm, salt marsh, buttonwood, 

mangrove, scrub mangrove, and water. 
 Acquisition List Qualification: This property qualifies because it is Tier 1. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is inside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 2.8625 TDRs 
 Cost per TDR: $153,712 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 26 points 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $16,923 

The subject property could potentially be sold to the State of Florida, which would result in some 
or all of the acquisition costs being reimbursed. 

 



LONG BEACH DR

Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
Tropical Isles Inc. Property

Big Pine Key
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arx]_[rª̂ \
�jªª[\p
�́k̂\A�{C�:E@���@}���z::�{�@�z~|�}z��{Y}�A�5d�n�n��µ�efAu�:ACFPM9<<6�YF=�?@�ccdn��[_j[lrik
�rxli\r][_�hxx̂xxª̂ klx
�r̂���[°�̀k�i



����������	
���� 
����������������������������������� ���	�

��!
�
�







"�� #	��
 ������#�"���$����� ���%��  ���&�����&# '(�  )*+,
�-�&���)*+��.,-�&/�0� �)*+.-�&/�)*+!,��-1+�.���!��,
-2��3&���+

��!
�4 ���

5655�789:�;<=>?@�ABCDEFGFF�HIJKLMN�OPQRHI�STJT�TUTKQTVQM�WIX�JYM�WIQQIZKP[�\IS]QMN̂�_̀>ab>cdef�ghib�9=@jef�kha@ef�B@ij>=ef�kl@=?m@e�A?a>?l�=<�@cahid@Ef�Bm<=<en

oTp
qrso�HIJKLM
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�ḧ ŸZo
²�i\Z?�zA~8C>�~�>|��~y88�z�>�y}{�|y��zW|�?�3bd�d���³�cl?t�8?ADNK7::4�WD;�=>�aab���Y]hYjqgi
�qwjgZq[Y]�fww\wẅ \ijw
�q\���Y®�̂i�g



����������	
���
 ��������������
������������������� �!���	�

��"��
�







#��!$	���!������$�#���%�����!���&��!!���'�����'$!()�!!*+,-
�.�'���*+,���-.�'/�0�!�*+,�.�'/�*+,"-��.1��2'���,

��"��
�





 ���

3433�5678�9:;<=>�?@ABCDEDD�FGHIJKL�MNOPFG�QRHR�RSRIORTOK�UGV�HWK�UGOOGXINY�ZGQ[OKL\�]̂<_̀<abcd�efg̀�7;>hcd�if_>cd�@>gh<;cd�ij>;=k>c�?=_<=j�;:�>a_fgb>Cd�@k:;:cl

mRn
opqm�FGHIJK

r>gc<:a�sltlu5k>�8:ag:>�v:̂a;w�@g:x>g;w�yxxgf<c>gzc�:{|=>�hf<a;f<ac�̀f;f�:a�xg:x>g;w�}<;k<a�;k>�v:̂a;w�c:_>_w�{:g�;k>�x̂gx:c>�:{�{̂_|__<ab�<;cg>cx:ac<~<_<;w�;:�c>=̂g>�f��̂c;��f_̂f;<:a�{:g�f̀��f_:g>h�;f��x̂gx:c>c�:{�f__�xg:x>g;w�}<;k<a�;k>�v:̂a;wl�5k>�8:ag:>�v:̂a;w�@g:x>g;wyxxgf<c>gzc�:{|=>�=faa:;�b̂fgfa;>>�<;c�f==̂gf=w�{:g�faw�:;k>g�x̂gx:c>l��<j>}<c>d�̀f;f�xg:�<̀>̀�g>bfg̀<ab�:a>�;f��w>fg�hfw�a:;�~>�fxx_<=f~_><a�xg<:g�:g�ĉ~c>�̂>a;�w>fgcl�]w�g>�̂>c;<ab�ĉ=k�̀f;fd�w:̂�k>g>~w�̂à>gc;fà�fà�fbg>>�;kf;�;k>�c>g�@g<�f=w�@:_<=w�A@6�@g<�f=w�9:;<=>�fc;�Af;f��x_:f̀������343sd�3�34�st�y8 A>�>_:x>̀�~w
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_qw[]Yq̈\Z
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 Tropical Isles, Inc., also known as Tropical Isle, Inc. 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $440,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 See Exhibit A for legal desciption. 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 
AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
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of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $440,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND 
AUTHORITY as of the date payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations 
stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 14545 SW 79th Court 
 Palmetto Bay, FL  33158 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 22, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  Tropical Isles, Inc., also known as Tropical Isle, Inc. 
By:  Robert Lundren, President 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director 
 



 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a contract to purchase Tier 1 property for 
conservation – Block 5, Lot 33, Bay Haven Section One on Key Largo near mile marker 95 from 
Scott G. Weiss for the price of $25,000. 
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: This acquisition is proposed to protect property rights and the natural 
environment and to reduce the County’s potential liability for takings suits. 

The subject property is located at 304 Bayview Avenue on the bay side of Key Largo.  

Purchase Price and Estimated Closing Costs: 

 Purchase Price: $25,000.00 
 Cost of Appraisal: $750.00 (paid by the BOCC and eligible for reimbursement by DEP) 
 Cost of Survey: $0 
 Title Fees & Insurance: $618.75 
 Attorney Fee: $475.00 
 Recording Fees: $35.50 
 Total Costs: $26,879.25 

Attributes of the Subject Property: 

 Parcel ID#: 00516730-000000 
 Size: 5,000 square feet 
 Tier Designation: Tier 1 – Natural Area 
 Zoning Designation: Suburban Residential (SR) 
 Future Land Use Map Designation: Residential Low (RL) 
 Vegetation: Tropical hardwood hammock 
 Acquisition List Qualification: This property qualifies because it is Tier 1. 
 Florida Forever Boundary: This property is inside the Florida Forever boundary. 
 Transferrable Development Rights (TDRs): 0.055 TDRs 
 Cost per TDR: $454,545 
 ROGO Dedication Points: 1 point 
 Cost per ROGO Dedication Point: $25,000 

The subject property could potentially be sold to the State of Florida, which would result in some 
or all of the acquisition costs being reimbursed. 
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AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF LANDS 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ______ day of __________________, 2023, by 
and between 
 
 Scott G. Weiss 
 
(hereinafter “Seller(s)”), for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, and the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY (hereinafter 
"Land Authority") acting by and through the Executive Director of the LAND AUTHORITY. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
1. In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) in hand, paid by the LAND AUTHORITY, the receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller(s) agree to sell to the LAND AUTHORITY certain lands 
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, and for the price of  $25,000.00  for all of the 
lands and other interests, which lands shall include all tenements, hereditaments, together with all 
water and other rights, easements, appurtenances, and any and all of the Seller’s rights in or 
arising by reason of ownership thereunto belonging, owned by them, situate and lying in the 
County of Monroe, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows; to-wit: 

 
 Block 5, Lot 33, Bay Haven Section 1 (PB 2-28) 
 Parcel ID# 00516730-000000 
 
2. The Seller(s) agree that they have full right, power and authority to convey, and that they will 

convey to the LAND AUTHORITY the fee simple title together with legal and practical access 
thereto clear, free and unencumbered, except subject to the following easements or reservations: 

 
 Existing easements for canals, ditches, flumes, pipelines, railroads, public highways and roads, 

telephone, telegraph, power transmission lines and public utilities. 
 
 The LAND AUTHORITY, at the LAND AUTHORITY’S expense, within the time allowed to deliver 

evidence of title and to examine same, may have the real property surveyed and certified by a 
registered Florida surveyor.  If the survey discloses encroachments on the real property or that 
improvements located thereon encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate 
any restrictions, contract covenants, or applicable governmental regulations, the same shall 
constitute a title defect. 

 
 Seller(s) shall convey a marketable title subject only to the aforementioned liens, encumbrances, 

exceptions or qualification set forth herein.  Marketable title shall be determined according to 
applicable title standards adopted by authority of the Florida Bar and in accordance with law.  The 
LAND AUTHORITY shall have sixty (60) days from the Effective Date in which to examine title.  If 
title is found defective, the LAND AUTHORITY shall, within this specified time period, notify 
Seller(s) in writing specifying defect(s).  If the defect(s) render title unmarketable the Seller(s) will 
have one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of notice within which to remove the defect(s).  
The Seller(s) will use diligent effort to correct defect(s) in title within the time provided therefore, 
including the bringing of necessary suits, failing which the LAND AUTHORITY shall have the 
option of either accepting the title as it then is or rescinding the Agreement herein. 

 
3. The Seller(s) further agree not to do, or suffer others to do, any act by which the value or title to 

said lands may be diminished or encumbered while this Agreement is pending.  It is further agreed 
that any loss or damage occurring prior to the vesting of satisfactory title in the LAND 
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AUTHORITY by reasons of the unauthorized cutting or removal of products therefrom, or because 
of fire, shall be borne by the Seller(s); and that, in the event any such loss or damage occurs, the 
LAND AUTHORITY may, without liability, refuse to accept conveyance of said lands. 

 
4. The Seller(s) further agree that during the period covered by this instrument officers and 

accredited agents of the LAND AUTHORITY shall have at all reasonable times the unrestricted 
right and privilege to enter upon said lands for all proper and lawful purposes, including 
examination of said lands and the resources upon them.  The Seller(s) hereby waive their rights to 
any and all claims against the LAND AUTHORITY, Monroe County, or the State of Florida 
associated with, or arising from ownership of, said lands and this waiver shall survive closing.  

 
5. The Seller(s) will execute and deliver upon demand of the proper officials and agents of the LAND 

AUTHORITY a good and sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the LAND AUTHORITY a 
marketable title to the said lands of such character as to be satisfactory to the legal counsel of the 
LAND AUTHORITY and said deed shall provide that the use, occupation and operation of the 
rights-of-way, easements and reservations retained therein, shall be subordinate to and subject to 
such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the LAND AUTHORITY governing the use, 
occupation, protection and administration of lands. 

 
6. In consideration whereof the LAND AUTHORITY agrees that it will purchase all of said lands and 

other interests at the price of  $25,000.00.  The LAND AUTHORITY further agrees that, after the 
preparation, execution, and delivery of the deed, and after the legal counsel of the LAND 
AUTHORITY shall have approved the title thus vested in the LAND AUTHORITY, it will cause to 
be paid to the Seller(s) the purchase price.  The LAND AUTHORITY shall pay the following 
expenses associated with the conveyance of the property: deed recording fees, settlement fees, 
abstract fees, title examination fees, the Buyer's attorney's fees, and title insurance, as well as the 
prorata share of prepaid real property taxes allocable to the period subsequent to the vesting of 
title in the LAND AUTHORITY, or the effective date of possession of such real property by the 
same, whichever is earlier.  The Seller(s) shall pay the expenses of documentary stamps to be 
affixed to the deed and the removal of trash, debris, and structures from the property, if any, and 
real estate commissions, if any, as well as any costs to cure issues related to marketability of title, 
including, but not limited to tax deed certificates required for issuance of a standard policy of title 
insurance.  Full possession of the premises shall pass to the LAND AUTHORITY as of the date 
payment is made to the Seller(s) subject only to the reservations stated in Section 2 above. 

 
7. It is mutually agreed that an abstract, title insurance policy or other evidence of title to the property 

herein contracted to be sold, satisfactory to the legal counsel of the LAND AUTHORITY will be 
obtained by the LAND AUTHORITY at its expense.  The Seller(s) expressly agree herein to 
furnish to the LAND AUTHORITY any documents in Seller(s)'s possession establishing evidence 
of title including, but not limited to, abstracts, title commitments, title policies and opinions of title. 

 
8. It shall be the obligation of the Seller(s) to pay all taxes and assessments outstanding as liens at 

the date title vests of record in the LAND AUTHORITY, whether or not such taxes and 
assessments are then due and payable. 

 
9. It is mutually understood and agreed that notice of acceptance of this Agreement shall be given to 

the Seller(s) by email to the address provided by the Seller(s) or by mail addressed to the Seller(s) 
at the following address: 

 
 413 Central Avenue  with a copy to: The Strain-Pabotoy Team 
 New Providence, NJ  07974    Coldwell Banker Schmitt Real Estate 
        strainpabotoyteam@gmail.com 
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 and shall be effective upon date of mailing and shall be binding upon all of the Seller(s) without 
sending a separate notice to each, except as such obligation may be affected by the provisions of 
paragraph 6 hereof. 

 
10. The property shall be delivered at closing free of any tenant or occupancy whatsoever. 
 
11. The Seller(s) shall close any open building permits or code enforcement proceedings prior to 

closing. 
 
12. The effective date of this Agreement (hereinafter “Effective Date”) shall be that date when the last 

one of the Seller(s) and the LAND AUTHORITY has signed this Agreement. 
 
13. If the Seller(s) wish to proceed with this transaction, the Seller(s) have until  May 15, 2023  to sign 

and return this Agreement to the LAND AUTHORITY.  This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts.  Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the closing of this 
transaction is contingent upon approval by the Advisory Committee and Governing Board of the 
LAND AUTHORITY, failing which the parties acknowledge that each shall be released of all 
further obligations under this Agreement.  In the event this transaction has not closed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days from the Effective Date, then either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time thereafter by providing written notice, in which case the parties acknowledge that each 
shall be released of all further obligations under this Agreement. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller(s) have hereunto signed their names and affixed their respective 
seals on the day first above written and therefore the Seller(s) for and in consideration of the Ten 
Dollars ($10.00) hereinabove acknowledge as received, have and do hereby grant unto the LAND 
AUTHORITY or its authorized representative, or any other office or agent of the LAND AUTHORITY 
authorized to purchase said lands, the option and right to enter into this Agreement for Purchase 
within sixty (60) days from the execution thereof by the Seller(s). 
 
Seller/  Scott G. Weiss 
 
 
________________________     ___________      __________________      __________________ 
Signature         Date           Phone Number       Email Address 
 
 
The MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY, acting by and through its 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR in accordance with Resolution 03-2016, has executed this Agreement on 
behalf of the MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND AUTHORITY this ______ day of 
______________________, 2023. 

MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

(Seal) 
 

________________________________ 
Christine Hurley, Executive Director
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-
acquired Florida Forever land described as Lot 1, Block 21, Port Pine Heights Second Addition on Big 
Pine Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 
price of $50,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute 
the deed and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of a 4,375 square foot lot located on the corner of Key Deer Boulevard 
and Gulf Boulevard on the bay side of Big Pine Key near mile marker 30. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $50,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $50,000, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $50,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $49,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS LOT 1, BLOCK 21, PORT PINE 
HEIGHTS SECOND ADDITION ON BIG PINE KEY TO THE 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT 
TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF 
$50,000; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED 
AND ASSOCIATED CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund, would purchase pre-acquired Florida Forever land from the 
Land Authority described as Lot 1, Block 21, Port Pine Heights Second Addition (PB 4-167) on Big 
Pine Key; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted ___ to recommend 
_________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $50,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-
acquired Florida Forever land described as Lots 29 and 30, Block 6, Bay Haven Section Two on Key 
Largo to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 
price of $50,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute 
the deed and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of two adjoining lots totaling 10,000 square feet located on Central 
Avenue on the bay side of Key Largo near mile marker 95. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $50,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $50,000, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $50,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $49,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS LOTS 29 AND 30, BLOCK 6, BAY 
HAVEN SECTION TWO ON KEY LARGO TO THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF $50,000; 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED AND 
ASSOCIATED CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund, would purchase pre-acquired Florida Forever land from the 
Land Authority described as Lots 29 and 30, Block 6, Bay Haven Section Two (PB 2-34) on Key Largo; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted ___ to recommend 
_________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $50,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING:  
 
Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-acquired Florida Forever land 
described as Lot 29, Block 13, North Sugarloaf Acres Section Two on Sugarloaf Key to the Board of 
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $152,000; 
authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and 
associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of a 4.15 acre lot located on Mad Bob Road on the bay side of Sugarloaf 
Key near mile marker 19. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $152,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $152,000, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $152,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $151,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS LOT 29, BLOCK 13, NORTH SUGARLOAF 
ACRES SECTION TWO ON SUGARLOAF KEY TO THE BOARD 
OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST 
FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF 
$152,000; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; 
AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED 
AND ASSOCIATED CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, would purchase pre-acquired Florida 
Forever land from the Land Authority described as Lot 29, Block 13, North Sugarloaf Acres 
Section Two on Sugarloaf Key (OR 427-1048); and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted x/x to recommend 
__________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $152,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-
acquired Florida Forever land described as Lot 46, Sugarloaf Townsite on Sugarloaf Key to the 
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of 
$25,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the 
deed and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of a 7,542 square foot lot located on Kings Row on the ocean side of 
Sugarloaf Key near mile marker 20. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $25,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $25,000, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $25,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $24,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS LOT 46, SUGARLOAF TOWNSITE ON 
SUGARLOAF KEY TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF $25,000; AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED AND ASSOCIATED 
CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund, would purchase pre-acquired Florida Forever land from the 
Land Authority described as Lot 46, Sugarloaf Townsite (PB 3-180) on Sugarloaf Key; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted ___ to recommend 
_________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $25,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING:  
 
Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-acquired Florida Forever land 
described as Parcel BB, Cudjoe Acres on Cudjoe Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal 
Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of $67,200; authorizing the Chairman to 
execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of an 1.01 acre lot located at 21491 Asturias Road on the bay side of 
Cudjoe Key near mile marker 21. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $67,200. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $67,200, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $67,200   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $66,625  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS PARCEL BB, CUDJOE ACRES ON 
CUDJOE KEY TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF $67,200; AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED AND ASSOCIATED 
CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, would purchase pre-acquired Florida 
Forever land from the Land Authority described as Parcel BB, Cudjoe Acres (OR 475-411); and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted x/x to recommend 
__________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $67,200 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-
acquired Florida Forever land described as Parcel 38, Hilda Subdivision on Sugarloaf Key to the 
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the price of 
$15,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute the deed 
and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of a 0.30 acre lot located on Acosta Trail on the bay side of Sugarloaf 
Key near mile marker 19. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $15,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $15,000, which is 100% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $15,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $14,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS PARCEL 38, HILDA SUBDIVISION ON 
SUGARLOAF KEY TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF 
FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF $15,000; AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED AND ASSOCIATED 
CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida, would purchase pre-acquired Florida 
Forever land from the Land Authority described as Parcel 38, Hilda Subdivision (OR 727-436) on 
Sugarloaf Key; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted x/x to recommend 
__________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $15,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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AGENDA ITEM WORDING: Approval of a resolution approving an option agreement to sell pre-
acquired Florida Forever land described as Lot 14 in Government Lot 3, Plat of Survey on Sugarloaf 
Key to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the 
price of $84,000; authorizing the Chairman to execute same; and authorizing the Chairman to execute 
the deed and associated closing documents.  
 
ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
This resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell pre-acquired property to the State of Florida in 
order to leverage Land Authority funds and assist the State in acquiring Florida Forever land in the 
Keys. 
 
The subject property consists of an 1.01 acre lot and fronts an unnamed easement on the bay side of 
Sugarloaf Key near mile marker 19. 
 
The Land Authority is serving as a local partner with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection and pre-acquired the subject property at a price of $94,000. 
 
The proposed resolution authorizes the Land Authority to sell the subject property to the State for a 
price of $84,000, which is 89% of the purchase price the Land Authority paid. 
 
Estimated Net Proceeds of this Sale to the State: 
 

Sales Price: $84,000   
Attorney Fee: $475  
Recording Fees: $100  
Net Proceeds: $83,425  
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RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY APPROVING AN OPTION 
AGREEMENT T O  S E L L  PRE-ACQUIRED FLORIDA FOREVER 
LAND DESCRIBED AS LOT 14, GOVERNMENT LOT 3, PLAT 
OF SURVEY ON SUGARLOAF KEY TO THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOR THE PRICE OF $84,000; 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE SAME; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE THE DEED AND 
ASSOCIATED CLOSING DOCUMENTS. 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority (hereinafter “Land 
Authority”) serves as a local partner with the State of Florida to assist the State in acquiring 
Florida Forever lands in the Florida Keys; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has transmitted to the Land 
Authority the Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” (hereinafter “Option 
Agreement”) whereby the Florida Governor and Cabinet, sitting as the Board of Trustees of the 
Internal Improvement Trust Fund, would purchase pre-acquired Florida Forever land from the 
Land Authority described as Lot 14, Government Lot 3, Plat of Survey (OR 407-694) on Sugarloaf 
Key; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2023, the Land Authority Advisory Committee voted ___ to recommend 
_________ of this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN LAND 
AUTHORITY: 

 
Section 1. The Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase in Attachment “A” having a purchase 
price of $84,000 is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute same. 

 
Section 2. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the deed and associated closing 
documents to complete the real estate transaction. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan Land Authority at a 

regular meeting on this ___ day of ____________ 2023. 
 
 
    Commissioner Craig Cates  _____ 
    Commissioner Michelle Lincoln _____ 
    Commissioner Holly Raschein _____ 
    Commissioner James Scholl  _____ 
    Chairman David Rice   _____ 
 

(Seal) 
 
 

ATTEST: MONROE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN LAND AUTHORITY 

 
 
 

  

Christine Hurley David P. Rice 
Executive Director Chairman 

 
 
Approved as to form and legality 

 
 
 

 

Gregory Oropeza, Esquire 
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